
BILL NO. 17-33                                                               
 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION NO. 1 TO 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF RELOCATION OF 
FIBER OPTIC CABLE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND THE 
REORGANIZED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7 OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI. 
 

WHEREAS, The City and R-7 School District entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement 
on January 2, 2015 for reimbursement by the City of R-7 fiber optic cable relocation costs in 
association with the Blackwell Interchange Project; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the original Intergovernmental Agreement called for reimbursement of 
relocation costs not to exceed $110,000 based upon uncertain cost estimates of work available 
at that time; and, 
 

WHEREAS, that Intergovernmental Agreement specified that the City would pay for any 
additional relocation costs if the actual cost of relocation work exceeded $110,000; and, 
 

WHEREAS, this modification proposed to the Intergovernmental Agreement increases the 
total reimbursable amount by $27,000 to pay for additional unforeseen relocation costs, for a 
revised total of $138,000 to complete the relocation work. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION  1. That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit hereby approves 
Modification No. 1 to the Intergovernmental Agreement approved by Ordinance No. 7554 for 
reimbursement of relocation of fiber optic cable by and between the City of Lee’s Summit, 
Missouri and the Reorganized School District No. 7 of Jackson County, Missouri, a true copy of 
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 
 

SECTION 2. The Mayor of Lee’s Summit is hereby  authorized to executive such 
agreement on behalf o the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri. 
 

SECTION 3.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 
 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri,  this ____ day of 
____________________, 2017. 

 
 
 
            _____________________________ 
            Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 

ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum  
 
 



BILL NO. 17-33                                                               
 

Page | 2  
 

 
  

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2017. 
 
 
 
             _____________________________ 
             Mayor Randall L. Rhoads 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________  
Chief Counsel Infrastructure and Zoning  
Nancy K. Yendes 


